

NO. 14-1945

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Stephen V. Kolbe; Andrew C. Truner; Wink's Sporting Goods, Inc.; Atlantic Guns, Inc.; Associated Gun Clubs of Baltimore Inc.; Maryland Shall Issue, Inc.; Maryland State Rifle and Pistol Association, Inc.; National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc.; Maryland Licensed Firearms Dealers Association, Inc.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

Martin J. O'Malley, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Maryland; Douglas F. Gansler, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Maryland; Marcus L. Brown, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Department of State Police and Superintendent of the Maryland State Police; Maryland State Police,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AND 20 OTHER STATES
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
State Capitol Building 1, Room 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
Email: Elbert.Lin@wvago.gov

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Elbert Lin
Solicitor General
Julie Marie Blake
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BANNED WEAPONS FALL WITHIN THE PROTECTION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	4
II. STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO THE MARYLAND LAW BECAUSE THE ACT BURDENS THE CORE RIGHT OF LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS TO SELF-DEFENSE IN THE HOME AND BECAUSE IT BANS A CLASS OF WEAPONS.....	7
III. MARYLAND’S BAN FAILS BOTH STRICT AND INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	13
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT APPLIED A LESSER STANDARD TO EXPERT EVIDENCE OFFERED IN COURT IN SUPPORT OF AN ACT OF A LEGISLATURE.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”) 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	17, 18, 19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	4
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. V. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180, 195 (1997)	16
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 268 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 16
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d. Cir. 2010).....	5, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	10
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	19

Woodlard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)8, 15–16

STATUTES/RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Fed. R. Evid. 101(a)..... 18

Fed. R. Evid. 702 17, 18

Fed. R. Evid. 1101(b)..... 18

Md. Code Ann. Crim. L. §§ 4-301–4-306 1, 2

Md. Code Ann. Pub. Saf. § 5-101 1, 2

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 4
